Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and profit rates will affect the

bank's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to

manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

The possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of financial

instruments gives rise to interest rate risk. The Bank’s policy is to continuously monitor portfolios.

The tables below analyze the Bank’s interest rate risk exposure on financial assets and financial liabilities.

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity

of the Bank’s financial assets and financial liabilities to various interest rate scenarios.

60

STATE BANK OF INDIA – MALDIVES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
ST

 DECEMBER 2023

35 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

35.4 Financial risk management (continued)

35.4.3 Market risk (continued)

i). Exposure to interest rate risk – sensitivity analysis (Rate shocks) (continued)

Sensitivity of projected net interest income

Net interest income 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Parallel increase Parallel decrease
Parallel

increase
Parallel decrease

MVR MVR MVR MVR

44,514,098   (44,514,098)   40,872,549   (40,872,549)

ii). Exposure to currency risk.

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

2023 2023 2022 2022

MVR MVR MVR MVR

United States Dollars 12,840,834,111   10,514,127,083   12,313,286,305   9,973,006,173

Sterling Pounds 1,001,285   -   351,870   -

Euro 2,443,462   7,509,259   4,919,233   8,584,618

Singapore Dollars 995,992   -   359,113   -

Indian Rupees 37,529,878   -   21,679,388   -

Australian Dollars 1,762,389   -   1,327,421   -

12,884,567,118   10,521,636,342   12,341,923,330   9,981,590,791

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

MVR MVR MVR MVR

US$ (10% Movement)   232,670,703   (232,670,703)   234,028,013   (234,028,013)

GBP(10% Movement)   100,129   (100,129)   35,187   (35,187)

Euro (10% Movement)   (506,580)   506,580   (366,539)   366,539

SGD (10% Movement)   99,599   (99,599)   35,911   (35,911)

INR (10% Movement)   3,752,988   (3,752,988)   2,167,939   (2,167,939)

AUD (10% Movement)   176,239   (176,239)   132,742   (132,742)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Bank’s profit or loss as at reporting date to a reasonable

possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant.

In respect of the monetary assets and liabilities denominated in US$, the Bank does not have a significant currency

risk exposure on such balances since the Maldivian Rufiyaa is pegged to the US Dollar within a band to fluctuate

within ± 20% of the mid-point of exchange rate.

A strengthening/ (weakening) of the MVR, as indicated below, against the foreign currencies as at 31
st

December

would have increased/ (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below: